
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 876232

Council Chamber 01621 859677
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

01 February 2019

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on MONDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2019 at 7.30 pm.

in the Burnham Town Council Offices, Chapel Road, Burnham-on-Crouch.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor A S Fluker

COUNCILLORS Mrs B F Acevedo
B S Beale MBE
R G Boyce MBE
Mrs P A Channer, CC
Mrs H E Elliott
P G L Elliott
M W Helm
R Pratt, CC
N R Pudney

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 
copies are available via the Council’s website.

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2019

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 20)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 2019, 
(copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. FUL/MAL/18/01415 - 4 Church Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8DA  
(Pages 21 - 30)

To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 
enclosed)

6. HOUSE/MAL/18/01428- 8 The Cobbins, Burnh
[...]

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, 
Mrs P A Channer, CC, P G L Elliott, M W Helm and 
R Pratt, CC

730. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

731. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H E Elliott and N R Pudney.

732. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 December 
2018 be approved and confirmed.

733. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Essex County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect 
generally to highways, matters of access and education primarily. She further declared 
that in respect of Agenda Item 5 - FUL/MAL/18/00230 -Asheldham Pit, Southminster 
Road, Asheldham, as she had received a copy of correspondence between the applicant 
and Essex County Council in support of the application.

Councillor R Pratt, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex County 
Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect generally to 
highways, matters of access and education primarily. With reference to Agenda Item 5 - 
FUL/MAL/18/00230 -Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham he declared that 
given he was not present at the meeting on 16 July 2018, where this was deferred, he 
would not be partaking in the discussion or voting on this item as it was a continuation 
from the previous meeting.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



910

Councillor A S Fluker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
FUL/MAL/18/00230 -Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham and Agenda Item 
6 - FUL/MAL/18/01111- Land North Of Asheldham Hall Farm, Hall Road, Asheldham, 
Essex, as he knew the applicants.

Councillor R G Boyce, MBE declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 - 
FUL/MAL/18/01297 - Market Site, High Street, Burnham-on-Crouch as Chairman of 
the Promoting Committee. In respect of Agenda Item 5 - FUL/MAL/18/00230 -
Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham, he also declared that given he was not 
present at the meeting on 16 July 2018, where this was deferred, he would not be 
partaking in the discussion or voting on this item, as it was a continuation from the 
previous meeting.

Councillor B S Beale declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
FUL/MAL/18/00230 -Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham, as he knew the 
applicant. 

Members registered frustration once again regarding the impact of General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) on information contained in the reports.  

The Committee received the reports of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance and determined the following planning applications, having taken into 
account all representations and consultation replies received, including those listed on 
the Members’ Update circulated at the meeting.

734. FUL/MAL/00230 - ASHELDHAM PIT, SOUTHMINSTER ROAD, 
ASHELDHAM, ESSEX 

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/00230
Location Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham, Essex

Proposal

Erection of an education centre, tea room, 6x holiday log 
cabins, 1x staff/workers accommodation, 1x welfare 
cabin, 6x fish breeding pods and associated hard-standing, 
parking and access point.

Applicant Mrs Lisa Brown
Agent Mr Chris Moore - Plainview Planning LTD
Target Decision Date 31.07.2018 (EOT agreed: 18.01.2019)
Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou
Parish ASHELDHAM  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Major Application
Member Call In – The item has been called in by 
Councillor R P F Dewick on the grounds of public 
interest.

Following the Officer’s presentation the Members debated the application.

It was noted that this was a sustainable location and that this judgement was supported 
by both the South Eastern Area Planning Committee (evidenced through previous 
approvals) and the Planning Inspector. There would be no adverse visible impact upon 
the character and appearance of the area and no objections had been received from the 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer. Furthermore, the Committee acknowledged 

Page 8



911

the importance of supporting local businesses and the added value of an Education 
Centre for young people.

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that, subject to the site access coming from Tillingham 
Road and not Rushes Lane, the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation and this was duly seconded by Councillor Mrs B F Acevedo.

It was agreed that given the complexity of the application the conditions be delegated to 
Officers and agreed by the Chairman.

The Chairman put the proposal to the Committee and upon a vote being taken the 
application was approved contrary to the Officer’s recommendation and subject to 
conditions being agreed by both the Chairman and Officers following the meeting.

Councillors R G Boyce and R Pratt asked that it be noted that they did not partake in 
either the discussion or voting for the reasons outlined under Agenda Item ‘Declarations 
of Interest’.

Councillor Mrs P A Channer also wished it noted that she did not comment or vote on 
this application for reasons relating to the Local Development Plan and the 
correspondence from Essex County Council.

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with approved drawings 3210.11; 3210.12A; 3210.13; 3210.14; 3210.01A; 
3210.09; 3210.07B; 3210.08B; 3210.02A; 3210.03A; 3210.04A; 3210.05; 
3210.06 and 3210.10. 

3 No works above ground level shall take place until details of the boundary 
treatment have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accorda
[...]
ng Authority. All 
illumination within the site shall be retained in accordance with the approved 
details.

23 No holiday lodges hereby approved shall be used as a person’s sole or main 
place of residence.

24 The holiday lodges shall be used for holiday purposes only.
25 The owners/operators shall maintain an up to date register of the names of all 

owners/occupiers of individual holiday lodges on the site, and of their main 
home addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable time 
to the Local Planning Authority.

26 No development works above ground level in relation to the holiday lodges 
hereby approved shall take place until details or samples of the facing materials 
to be used, including glazing, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The works must then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.

27 No works above ground level in relation to the holiday lodges hereby approved 
shall commence until there shall have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping. The 
scheme shall include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land, 
identify those to be retained and set out measures for their protection throughout 
the course of development. 

The hard landscape works shall be carried out as approved prior to the 
occupation of the development hereby approved. 

All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 

Page 12



915

or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar 
size and species.

28 Prior to any above ground 
[...]
s.  On the issue of animal welfare it was noted that in addition 
to the grazing available there was tack room and feed store facilities on this site.

Following the discussion Councillor A S Fluker, acknowledging the importance of 
supporting local businesses, proposed that the application be approved in accordance 
with the Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Mrs P A Channer.

The Chairman put the proposal to the Committee and upon a vote being taken the 
application was approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
2 The mobile home hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its 

former condition in accordance with a scheme of work to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority on or before 18th January 
2022 unless before that date a formal planning application for the retention of 
the building has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with approved drawings 17.41040 M001, 17.4104 P202 REV B, 17.4104 P204, 

Page 16



919

17.4104 P205, 17.4104 P206, 17.4104 P201 REV H, 17.4104 e101 REV D and 
17.4104 M002 REV E.

4 The development hereby approved shall only be constructed of the materials 
specified on the application form submitted with the application and retained as 
such thereafter for the lifetime of the development.

5 There shall be no means of external lighting anywhere on the site edged in red 
on the plans hereby approved or on any other land owned by the applicant that 
could be used to illuminate the stables or manege unless previously agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

6 There shall be no burning of stable wastes anywhere on the site edged in red on 
the plans h
[...]
sed change of 15 minutes 
would not make a material difference and that the current proposal moving from 06:30 
to 07:00am was already a significant change. In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 
Councillor A S Fluker requested a recorded vote be taken on the proposed amendment 
to a 07:15am set up.

The Chairman put the proposed amendment by Councillor Fluker of 07:15 set up start 
time, seconded by Councillor Boyce, to the Committee and the voting was as follows:

For the amendment

Councillors B S Beale, A S Fluker, R G Boyce and M W Helm.

Against the amendment

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, P G L Elliott, Mrs P A Channer and R Pratt.

There being an equality of votes the Chairman used his casting vote to support the 
proposed amendment and it was carried. 

The Chairman then put the proposal to approve the application, together with the agreed 
revised condition of 07:15 set up time, to the Committee. Upon a vote being taken the 
application was approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.
  

RESOLVED that the application and agreed amended start time of 07:15 be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
1 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: ATS/552/01/A, ATS/552./02/B.
2 The Burnham-on-Crouch retail market hereby permitted shall operate only 

between the hours 07:30 to 15:00 on Tuesdays only with no setting up of any 
stall prior to 07:15.  All stalls and related equipment shall be removed from the 
site prior to 16:00 hours on each day.  

3 There shall be no amplified sound used within the market as outlined in red on 
the location plan which forms part of this permission or by any stall, stall owner 
or operator at any time.  

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.40 pm.

R P F DEWICK
CHAIRMAN

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 5
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2019

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/01415
Location 4 Church Road, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex CM0 8DA

Proposal
Single storey utility extension with pitched roof, demolition of 
existing dilapidated garage and garden shed and replacement with 
1 bedroom annexe accommodation linked to existing house

Applicant Ms Philippa Munro
Agent Mr Michael Lewis – Bailey Lewis
Target Decision Date 29.01.2019
Case Officer Annie Keen, TEL: 01621 875822
Parish BURNHAM NORTH
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In – Councillor Mrs H E Elliott
Reason: Public Interest

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE planning permission for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no. 5
Page 22



Agenda Item no. 5

3. SUMMARY

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1 The application site is situated on the east of Church Road, within the settlement 
boundary of Burnham-on-Crouch.  The surrounding area comprises of dwellings of 
varying styles and the entrance to Ormiston Rivers Academy.

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of a garage and garden shed and the 
construction of a one bedroom annexe linking to the existing dwelling via an entrance 
link, conservatory and a single storey utility room with a pitched roof.

3.1.3 The entrance hall and utility room would be located to the side of the host dwelling, 
increasing the existing side projection to the front and side.  The proposed side 
extension would not project further than the main principle elevation of the host 
dwelling.  The proposed extension would measure 5.6 metres in width, with a depth 
of 2.8 metres to the existing western elevation and 6.4 metres linking to the northern 
elevation of the existing dwelling creating an ‘L’ shape around the existing side 
p
[...]
th

No objection to the 
proposed development 
subject to the following 
conditions:
 Surface Water 

Drainage
 Foul Drainage

Please see section 5.6.1

7.3 Representations received from Interested Parties 

7.3.1 1 letter was received in support of the application and the reasons for support are 
summarised as set out in the table below:

Supporting Comment Officer Response
Revised plans are more in keeping and 
will have not have a detrimental effect on 
neighbouring property.

Please see section 5.3.2

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL
1 The proposed combined side extension and annexe, by virtue of its design, 

scale and bulk, would represent a dominant and disproportionate addition to 
the site, which would be a visually intrusive addition to the streetscene and an 
overly dominant feature within the site. Therefore the proposed development 
would result in demonstrable harm to both the dwelling and the locality, 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and policies D1, H4 and 
S1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the Maldon Design 
Guide.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 6
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2019

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/18/01428
Location 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex

Proposal Proposed front and side extension comprising double garage, and 
annex with 2No. pitched roof dormers

Applicant Mr & Mrs Lambert
Agent Mr Ashley Robinson
Target Decision Date 13.02.2019
Case Officer Devan Lawson, TEL: 01621 875845
Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In by:
Councillor N R Pudney
Reason: Public Interest

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item no. 6
Page 32



Agenda Item no. 
[...]
g shortage and District 
nurses will be able to visit two patients at 
once. 

Extension is sympathetic and will 
enhance the value of adjoining properties. 
Design is aesthetically pleasing. 

Please see section 5.4

Please see section 5.6

Please see sections 5.2 & 5.3

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL
1 The proposed development, by virtue of its scale and mass, projection forward 

of the host dwelling and proximity to the boundaries of the site, would result 
in a dominant addition to the application site and cause harm to the character 
and appearance of the host dwelling, the streetscene of The Cobbins and the 
locality in general.  The proposal is therefore unacceptable and contrary to 
policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan, policy 
HO.8 of the Burnham-on-Crouch Neighbourhood Development Plan and the 
NPPF.

Page 42



Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2019

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/01470
Location Hardy's Bar And Grill, 36 Imperial Avenue, Mayland

Proposal

Vary condition 3 and Removal of condition 4 of approved 
application FUL/MAL/11/00247 (Single storey rear extension and 
alterations to public house with conversion of first floor to 4 one 
bedroomed flats. Single storey block of 5 motel units and laundry 
room with associated parking and amenity space).

Applicant Mrs Fay Collin
Agent Mr Mike Otter - GPO Designs Ltd
Target Decision Date 05.02.2019
Case Officer Nicola Ward, TEL: 01621 875864
Parish MAYLAND

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In:
Councillor M W Helm – Public Interest
Councillor Mrs P A Channer – Public Interest
Councillor Mrs B F Acevedo – Public Interest

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7
Page 44



Agenda Item no. 7

3. SUMMARY

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1 The proposed development would involve the removal of condition 4 that restricts the 
use of the four flats above the public house to be occupied by a manager or persons 
employed by the public house, and for the variation of condition 3 to provide 
additional amenity space for the occupiers of the motel units and the residential units 
within the public house.  

3.1.2 This application is for the variation of the wording of the condition 3 of planning 
permission FUL/MAL/11/00247 from: 

Condition 3: ‘The communal grassed garden amenity areas as shown upon the 
approved plan which is attached to and forms part of this permission shall be laid out 
and available for use as amenity space for the occupants of all the flats and motel 
units hereby permitted within 3 months of first occupation of the flats and retained for 
such purposes thereafter.’

3.1.3 To:

Condition 3: ‘The amenity area shown on the updated plan submitted with this 
application (Ref: 36CM36AQ_BP1.2) shall be laid out and available for use as 
amenity space for the occupants of all the flats and motel units hereby permitted 
within 3 months of first occupation of the flats and retained for such purposes 
thereafter.’

3.1.4 In this regard, noting that the applicant states that the flats have already been 
occupied, it would be necessary to amend this suggested condition to require 
compliance within a specified period after the granting of permission.  The 
application also seeks removal of condition 4 which states: 

Condition 4: ‘The four flats hereby permitted shall only be occupied by persons 
wholly or mainly employed at the Public House to which they relate.’

3.2 Conclusion

3.2.1 It is considered that the variation of condition 3 to revise the amenity plan submitted 
as part of application reference FUL/MAL/11/00247, would provide additional 
amenity space and therefore woul
[...]
ted.  The same is true for 
this scenario.

5.6.12 Overall, the proposed alterations to the conditions would allow residential units to be 
formed that would be served by a poor and inadequate standard of living contrary to 
policies D1, D2 and H4 of the LDP.

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY
 FUL/MAL/10/00552 - Single storey rear extension and alterations to public 

house. Conversion of first floor to motel (5 beds) and 2 no. one bedroom flats. 
Erection of 2 no. two bedroom flats at rear with associated parking and 
amenity spaces. – Refused 01.09.2010

 FUL/MAL/10/00919 - Single storey rear extension and alterations to public 
house. Conversion of first floor to 4no. one bedroom flats. Single storey block 
of 5 motel units and laundry room with associated parking and amenity space. 
– Approved 14.12.2010

 FUL/MAL/11/00247 - Single storey rear extension and alterations to public 
house with conversion of first floor to 4 one bedroomed flats. Single storey 
block of 5 motel units and laundry room with associated parking and amenity 
space.- Approved 26.05.2011

 FUL/MAL/14/00965 - Change of use of motel units into 3 one bedroom flats. 
– Refused 12.12.2014 – Appeal Dismissed 22.10.2015

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils

Name of Parish / Town 
Council Comment Officer Response

Mayland Parish Council

Recommends Refusal – 
Condition 3 is regarding a 
piece of green land at the 
rear of the motel units 
which is not even owned by 
applicant. This formed part 
of the original footpath 
along the rear of Hardy’s. 

The agent was advised of 
these comments and a 
revised location plan and 
block plan was received on 
the 15/01/2019. A re-
consultation was issued 
allowing 2 weeks for 
comments.

Page 52



Agenda Item no. 7

Name of Parish / Town 
Council Comment Officer Response

Therefore the original 
condition should remain in 
place.

7.2 Internal Consultees 

Name of Internal 
Consultee Comment Officer Response

Environmental Health

Object - On considering the 
information available to us 
and the potential risk to 
public health from noise 
from the licenced premises 
the situation remains 
unchanged from the 
previous comments. 
Therefore Environmental 
Health objects to the 
application and any further 
relaxation of the residential 
occupancy at the site. 
Furthermore, We do not 
consider this as much of an 
amenity due to its location 
between the car park and 
service area, for occupants 
of flats and holiday 
accommodation as it likely 
to be affected by noise, 
fumes and a lack of 
privacy. Therefore we 
cannot support the 
application to vary 
condition 3.  

Addressed within the 
relevant sections of the 
report below.

7.3 Representations received from Interested Parties 

7.3.1 No letters of representation have been received.

8.  REASON FOR REFUSAL

1. The proposed removal of condition 4 would result in residential accommodation 
being provided that would not be served by adequate living conditions as a result 
of the relationship of that accommodation with neighbouring uses and the 
inadequate provision of amenity space.  The proposed removal of the condition 
is therefore unacceptable and contrary to policies D1, D2 and H4 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 FUL/MAL/18/01415 - 4 Church Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8DA
	6 HOUSE/MAL/18/01428- 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-on -Crouch, Essex
	7 FUL/MAL/18/01470 - Hardy's Bar and Grill, 36 Imperial Avenue, Mayland



Minutes of the meeting


1035

MINUTES of
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Vice-Chairman Councillor A S Fluker

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, 
Mrs P A Channer, CC, M W Helm, R Pratt, CC and 
N R Pudney

836. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

837. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H E Elliott and P G L 
Elliott.

838. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 2019 be 
received.

Minute No. 734  - FUL/MAL/00230 – Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, 
Asheldham, Essex

That the seventh paragraph on page 8 be amended to read:-

Councillor Mrs P A Channer also wished it noted that she did not comment or vote on 
this application for reasons relating to the Local Development Plan and a copy of 
correspondence she had received between the applicant and Essex County Council in 
support of the application.

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 January 2019 be confirmed.



1036

839. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex 
County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect generally to 
highways, matters of access and education primarily. In the interests of openness and 
transparency she declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
FUL/MAL/18/014154 - Church Road, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex CM0 8DA, as she 
knew the agent.

Councillor R Pratt, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex County 
Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect generally to 
highways, matters of access and education primarily.

Councillor A S Fluker declared in the interest of openness and transparency on Agenda 
Item 5 - FUL/MAL/18/014154 - Church Road, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex CM0 8DA 
AND Agenda Item 7 - FUL/MAL/18/01470 - Hardy's Bar And Grill, 36 Imperial 
Avenue, Mayland, as he knew the applicants.

840. FUL/MAL/18/01415 - 4 CHURCH ROAD, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, ESSEX, 
CM0 8DA 

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/01415
Location 4 Church Road, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex CM0 8DA

Proposal
Single storey utility extension with pitched roof, demolition of 
existing dilapidated garage and garden shed and replacement 
with 1 bedroom annexe accommodation linked to existing house

Applicant Ms Philippa Munro
Agent Mr Michael Lewis – Bailey Lewis
Target Decision Date 29.01.2019
Case Officer Annie Keen, TEL: 01621 875822
Parish BURNHAM NORTH
Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / 
Council

Member Call In – Councillor Mrs H E Elliott
Reason: Public Interest

A Members’ Update had been submitted detailing two plans. These were required for 
clarity and did not alter the application content.

Following the Officer’s presentation, Town Councillor, Bob Calver, Burnham-on-
Crouch Town Council and the Applicant Philippa Munro, addressed the Committee.

A debate ensued where Members noted that the visual impact of the development was 
acceptable and the need for annexe accommodation ancillary to the use of the dwelling 
should be given weight in this case. They also expressed support with the intended use, 
that of providing accommodation for elderly family members close to their respective 
families. Furthermore a letter of support had been received from the next door 
neighbour. Overall this was wholeheartedly supported.  



1037

Councillor Pudney proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation and this was duly seconded by Councillor Pratt.

The Chairman put the proposal to the Committee and this was agreed.

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED to the following conditions:-
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended).

2 The development herby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 1858 01, 1858 02A, 1858 03, 1858 04, 1858 05, 1858 
06, 1858 07 and 1858 08.
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved.

3 The materials used in the construction of the proposed development hereby 
approved shall be as set out within the application form/plans hereby approved.
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the area in 
accordance with policy D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

4 The proposed accommodation, hereby approved, shall not be occupied at any 
time other than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling 
known as 4 Church Road, Burnham on Crouch.
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved, as an additional dwelling in this location would not be 
supported by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with policies S8 and 
H4 of the Local Development Plan.

841. HOUSE/MAL/18/01428- 8 THE COBBINS, BURNHAM-ON -CROUCH, ESSEX 

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/18/01428
Location 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex

Proposal Proposed front and side extension comprising double garage, 
and annex with 2No. pitched roof dormers

Applicant Mr & Mrs Lambert
Agent Mr Ashley Robinson
Target Decision Date 13.02.2019
Case Officer Devan Lawson, TEL: 01621 875845
Parish BURNHAM NORTH 
Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / 
Council

Member Call In by:
Councillor N R Pudney
Reason: Public Interest

The Chairman informed the Committee that this item of business had been withdrawn. 
A Members’ Update had been submitted to the Committee confirming this.

 



1038

842. FUL/MAL/18/01470 - HARDY'S BAR AND GRILL, 36 IMPERIAL AVENUE, 
MAYLAND 

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/01470
Location Hardy's Bar And Grill, 36 Imperial Avenue, Mayland

Proposal

Vary condition 3 and Removal of condition 4 of approved 
application FUL/MAL/11/00247 (Single storey rear extension 
and alterations to public house with conversion of first floor to 
4 one bedroomed flats. Single storey block of 5 motel units and 
laundry room with associated parking and amenity space).

Applicant Mrs Fay Collin
Agent Mr Mike Otter - GPO Designs Ltd
Target Decision Date 05.02.2019
Case Officer Nicola Ward, TEL: 01621 875864
Parish MAYLAND

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / 
Council

Member Call In:
Councillor M W Helm – Public Interest
Councillor Mrs P A Channer – Public Interest
Councillor Mrs B F Acevedo – Public Interest

A Members’ Update had been submitted detailing supportive comments from Sound 
Acoustics Limited.

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Applicant, Fay Collin, addressed the 
Committee. 

Members debated the application and the difference between renting the property on the 
open market as opposed to renting to workers employed by the business. It was noted 
that the use of the building as self-contained flats had already commenced and residents 
were happy. Therefore, the objections of the Environmental Health Officer were 
considered to be outweighed by the experiences of the operation of the site and weight 
should be afforded to the fact that the occupants would become homeless if the flats 
were not approved.

Councillor Helm proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation and this was seconded by Councillor Mrs Acevedo.

The Chairman put the proposal to approve to the Committee and this was unanimously 
agreed. 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-
1 The amenity area shown on the updated plan submitted with this application 

(Ref: 36CM36AQ_BP1.2) shall be laid out and available for use as amenity 
space for the occupants of all the flats and motel units hereby permitted within 3 
months of first occupation of the flats and retained for such purposes thereafter.
REASON: To ensure adequate open amenity space is available for the occupants 
of all the flats in accordance with policy D1 of the approved Maldon District 
Local Development Plan.

2 The parking spaces and means of access thereto as shown on the approved plan 
(Ref: 36CM36AQ_BP1.2) shall be constructed, surfaced, laid out and made 
available for use in accordance with the approved scheme at the same time as the 
amenity space is provided in accordance with condition 1.



1039

REASON:  To ensure appropriate parking is provided in accordance with 
policies D1 and T2 of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan.

3 The motel units hereby permitted shall be used for holiday purposes only.
REASON: To ensure the appropriate use of the site for holiday let 
accommodation and compliance with policy E5 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan.

4 The owners/operators shall maintain an up to date register of the names of all 
occupiers of individual holiday accommodation on the site (the motel units), and 
of their main home addresses, including dates of arrival and departure from the 
holiday let, and shall make this information available at all reasonable time to 
the local planning authority.
REASON: To ensure the appropriate use of the site for holiday let 
accommodation and compliance with policy E5 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan.

5 The holiday accommodation (motel units) shall not be occupied by the same 
person or persons for more than 28 days in any 2 month period.
REASON:  To ensure appropriate use of the site for holiday accommodation in 
compliance with policy E5 of the approved Maldon District Local Development 
Plan.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.06 pm.

R P F DEWICK
CHAIRMAN


